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various types <>f agro-industries. What we find. Sir, is that these Corporations are just working as suppliers of inputs and machinery or are arranging for hire-purchase of implements etc. What is happening tc the setting up of various agro-indust les?

Then, Sir, is it not a fact that most of these Corpoiations are being manned by I.A.S, and Provincial Service officers and not 1 y persons who actually know servicing machinery or the industry? Is it also not a fact that while the Government hi d intended that all the State Governments will have these Agro-Industries Corporations by the year 1970, if [ remember correctly, there are five o!
six States such as West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Kerala and Gi jarat which have not started these Corporations? What is being done about that? Why it is so?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : Sir, the information which the hon'ble Member appears to be having is a little outdated becau e many of these States which the hon ble Member referred have already , igro-Industries Corporation. But 1 ag'ee with the earlier part of his observation that these Agro-Industries Corpoi ations should have a wider scope of activities so that they become effectiv;
instruments for promoting agro-in lustrial development in our country. Hut, as you know, the conditions in cir country are very different in different parts and it is but natural that thise Agro-Industries Corporations should mainly concern themselves with promoting mechanisation, technical inputs etc. But in the long run these Corporations can undertake activities. Their by-laws provide for it.

As far as technical personnel is concerned, I think the hon'ble Member is right there beca ise many of these Agro-Industries Corr orations are not adequately mannet with technical personnel.
But we have been drawing the attention of the State Governments and the Agro-Indu ;tries Corporations to this aspect of tie matter.

SHRI S. D. MISRA : I mentioned five States, and the Minister says that in some of the States there are already Argo-Industries Corporations. I mentioned West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan.
Kerala and Gujarat. I would like to be enlightened which are the States which have been covered.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE : All these States which you have mentioned have Agro-Industries Corporations.

SELLING OF A PLOT OF LAND TO SHRI
BALWANT SINGH, MINISTER OF FOOD
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES, PUNJAB
GOVERNMENT

*268. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a plot of land in Model Town Jullundur ol the value of not less than Rupees two lakhs has been sold to Shri Balwant Singh, Minister of Food and Civil Supplies, Punjab Government, for a sum of rupees four or five thousand only;

(b) if so, what are the details of the case; and

(c) what action has been done in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EM-
PLOYMENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD) : (a)
No, Sir; no such plot has been sold to Shri Balwant Singh by the Settlement Organisation of the Government of India.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: May I know. Sir, if the Government took any pains to find out if the plot has been sold out to some relative of Shri Balwant Singh instead of Shri Balwant Singh himself?
My information is that it was a benami transaction in the name of some of his relative, named. Shri Har-bachan Singh. 1 would also like to like to know if the Government is aware that the farce of holding an auction for the sale of this plot had a regular bidding on the first day when the auction was scheduled, i.e. on the 2-9-69. The first bid was for Rs.
50,000. But that auction was cancelled because some market was not done. But five days after, that is, on 7-9-69 there was a small closed-door drama of auction and the plot was sold out for Rs. 4,200.
May I know from the hon. Minister if the Government toook any pains to probe into the matter and find out whether there is an camouflage just to cover this nefarious deed?
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MR. CHAIRMAN : The question is clear.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD:
As 1 said, we tried to find out whether this plot was sold out to this Shri Balwant Singh. We did* not find anything about it nor has the hon. Member given enough information. I shall try to find out again on this question.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: My submission is that it is not very usual that we get straight oral answers from the hon.
Ministers. Only three or four questions are asked. They should give fuller answers. They should try to explore and probe into the whole matter, otherwise it becomes like the story of a person who lost his way and enquired somebody as to where he was and the reply was that he was in his car.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He would collect information about it.
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SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD:
Sir, we are trying our best to see that auctions, allotments and other things take place according to the rules and regulations prescribed. As far as this case is concerned, it relates to urban property.
In regard to urban property, we have laid down under the rules that if the value of the property is Rs. 15,000 and less, and if a lessee is there, normally we allot him that property. If a sub-lessee is there from 1956 we allot hirn tbat property. Sir, we go by certain rules and regulations provided under the Act. But if I get specific instances where these things have not been observed, I shall go into them very seriously.
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Thisisa bad practice, I want to §ay.
You cannot proceed in this way, Sir.

MR. CHAD MAN: Allright, let
me get familiar with the names of all.

o\ awEe o 3, arrr s
FEr o7 CET 2 | X g9 g% g & Al o9

s\ warafa o TR SEET 3 AE AT
g | IAHT FATE |

S\ TOHATCIAN : ATTHFT TE AT ZH
w®E |

=\ el @ & qud Ty @rad s
A fe ag e ewg w6 F |
Fofefaadrans. ..

s\ Trrrroge ;- dfad s zeE |
g7 gAT | FN 1T AT @F g WAH A1

o i
7w g |

S\ TRATTAN : ZH AT TEAT & | FHTA
qrEz ATE ATET | | ZAI qEeE ATH A8
g & o qan waY s qwat &1 s -
e &0 av frpe fawg & ) &l o 90
ga< fag & ez &, 7OF 99T %, 92
faege fraw fasz 1 @@ #1% T997
UF TTeE qAT THAT A & 6 W wE
afer 1 |17, 979 Z9IC W O ATEA
Z1FA AR | 35 7 o e far an
at 3aw az afafza 2 et s

(BT s 2 fr A am wEa A

agt § AT, A9 TH A & AT A
@z Y & A 97 gea™ WEC EN

for arrfare fears: fam wwm, S0, 979 2912
¥ frasr a2 var?t?‘z'rwrn?qﬁa'f
AT FATA UF A4 ZA1 g | OF qEr, A

58 NOV. 1969 1

to Questions 1862

n@mmﬁ%m,ﬂmm?m
mwmmmamﬁamﬂa‘t
ff7 o417 FZA & &mwmwmﬁ%
AT 2w AT w4, a9 @9 w4 34 |
&7 WeAT o7 FT F9E, T4 B zw FA%T FAE,
&4 aZ HATA, ﬁmmmwm anmw‘ﬂ**!ﬂm
W?‘Frmﬁﬁﬁ fr wfa4i F7 AT3T
21 f s & 97 o OO 4% 5 AT
&l, o ToAl T =T :-r:rmﬁr:n**r?
:miﬁ*r'rrrsm;mfﬂrrm 35
TFET & ST 5% 39 TOF AWl FT AL far =% 1 ‘

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY : My question is pure and - simple. I would like to know first of all whether a plot of land in Model Town, Jullundur, was sold or not. If so, for what price was it sold and to whom was it sold? I want the name of the person to whom it was sold.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD:
Sir, plots are being sold in many places and so also in Jullundur . . .

SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY : In
Model Town.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : Of course, in Model Town also plots are sold. If Members want information about all the plots sold to all the persons in a particular area, it is tot you, Sir, to order for this. The question here is whether a plot was sold to Mr. Balwant Singh. I say "No plot was sold to Mr. Balwant Singh."
That is all. How can I say for the whole country?

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Sir, one little point. I think there is some Vahdlty in what the hon. Minister has said here. At least this information can be collected :
whether a plot of the value of something like Rs. 2 lakhs has been sold for something like Rs. 4,000. Whether it has been sold to A, B or C, at least this information can be collected.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has already said that if you can gwe him information, he will proceed to make enquiries into it.

